
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £6.55  in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2021, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Merry (Chair) 
Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Naughton and 
Parkhill  
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.00 pm 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Appointment of Chair and Committee   
 
To note that Council, at its Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021, appointed 
Councillor Sarah Merry as the Chairperson and the following Members 
to the Committee for the municipal year 2021/2022: 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Naughton & Parkhill 
(one vacancy) 
 

 

4   Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 6) 
To note that Council, at its Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021 agreed the 
Terms of Reference for the Committee. 
 

 

5   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 18 May 
2021. 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

6   ENFYS Service Update  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

2.15 pm 

7   Voices from Care Cymru - Welsh Government Review of 
Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

2.30 pm 

8   Mind of My Own Project Update  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

2.45 pm 

9   Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative Performance 
Report 2020-21  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

3.05 pm 

10   Bright Sparks Participation Update  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

3.20 pm 

11   Delivering a Child Friendly Recovery  (Pages 55 - 82) 
 

3.35 pm 

Briefing Reports   
 

 

12   Performance Report (Dashboard)  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

3.50 pm 

13   Complaints and Compliments Report  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

3.55 pm 

Committee Business   
 

 

14   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 95 - 104) 
 

4.00 pm 

Confidential Business   
 

 

15   Quality of Care Review Reports  (Pages 105 - 230) 
 
Appendices 16a (A-E) and 16b (A-C) of the report are exempt from 
publication as they contain exempt information of the description 
contained in paragraph 12 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The public may 
be excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee 
pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during discussion of this item. 

 
Ty Storrie Respite Children’s Home:  October 2020 – March 2021 
Crosslands Children’s Home:  October 2020 – March 2021 
 

 

16   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

17   Date of next meeting   
 
The date of the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee is on Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 2.00 pm via MS Teams 

 

 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have 
[...]
vices) 
Gillian James (Achievement Leader (Key Groups), Education) 
 

144 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Lister, and from 
Ely Jones (NYAS) and Rose Whittle (Cardiff & Vale UHB, Child Heath) (Committee 
Advisors). Councillor Lent advised that Chair that she would be late in arriving. 
 
145 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
146 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March were approved as a correct record. 
 
147 :   CORPORATE PARENTING PROTOCOL AND CORPORATE PARENTING 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, to the meeting to 
present the Protocol and the revised Terms of Reference for feedback to be provided 
prior to submission to Council for approval and inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Members noted that the Terms of Reference also identified the need for each 
member of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to undertake relevant 
training, to enable them to properly discharge their duties.  
 
Members referred specifically to having the confidence to ask questions and an 
understanding of the work of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To provide views on any relevant learning and development opportunities 
which should be undertaken by the members of the committee to ensure that 
they are properly able to discharge their Corporate Parenting responsibilities; 

 To authorise the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to amend Appendices A and B to reflect any 
relevant feedback received from CPAC members or during the consultation 
with the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, prior to 
submission to Council; and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
This document is available in We
[...]
upport. Mental Health 
intervention is often required, but it is engagement with youth services and 
other activities that will continue to build resilience for young people. Members 
noted the importance of smooth and timely transition between different 
interventions.   
 

 Officers advised which schools were involved in group work within the project. 
Members were also advised that the project has been extended to March 2022 
and is fully staffed. In Cardiff the projects works alongside the Emotional 
Wellbeing Service and specialist teachers in schools, but is gradually being 
introduced into individual schools. A report by the Mental Health Foundation 

Page 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

covering the first part of the project up to March 2021 is being published and 
will be circulated to Members. 

 

 Members were advised about how direct intervention works. It is led by 
developmental psychotherapy with the involvement of teachers. There is a 
focus on supporting parents to support children with things such as therapeutic 
parenting, especially if there has been a trauma in the child’s early life, and 
looking at how that might impact on their development. Different models and 
strategies are used such as PACE, regulation strategies, anxiety 
management, CBT, DBT, ELSA. The key is making sure home and school 
support the child in ways that match. 

 Members were advised that the project is expanding into 3-4 schools every 
half term. Staff are identified for training. The project facilitates the 1st round 
and it is then expected that the staff will continue with further rounds to build 
resilience in that school. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update. 
 
150 :   BRIGHT SPARKS/PARTICIPATION UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Samantha Anderson, Participation Officer, National Youth 
Advocacy Service, Cymru (NYAS Cymru) to the meeting to provide Members with an 
update on Bright Sparks and the progress that 
[...]
ollate data in the same way but are 
working proactively to populate the dashboard. They have appointed a 
manager who will driving this forward. Other partners are working to supply 
data. 
 

 Members queried whether it would be possible to compare young people in 
schools in Cardiff and those out of area. They were advised there is little that 
can be done this year. Going forward it will be possible to do more 
comparisons.  

 

 Members wished to commend Officers on the work done on the Proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update 
 
154 :   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the information contained in the report. 
 
155 :   COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Deborah Driffield (Director, Children’s Services) to the meeting 
to answer any questions Members might have on the report.  
 
Members noted that complaints were down in the first two quarters but had returned 
to normal in the last two, and queried whether this was down to Covid. They were 
advised that this appeared to be the case and the understanding was that they would 
not continue to rise but would plateau. There has been an increase in complaints 
related to Covid. Now things are returning to more normal conditions people are 
making retrospective complaints.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information contained in the report. 
 
156 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair welcomed Leigh Vella, Corporate Parenting Officer, to present the Forward 
Work Programme.  
 
Members considered it made more sense to have a programme of interesting 
subjects and to move away from individual projects.  

Page 11



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
157 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
158 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Corporate Parent Advisory Committee is on Tuesday 20 July 
2021 via MS Teams. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm 
 

Page 12



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE:                                                20 JULY 2021 

 

 
Enfys service update  
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The report aims to inform the Committee on the current work that is undertaken 

by the Enfys service. A psychology led service for Children Looked After in 

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.  

 

Background 

 

2. Enfys is an NHS-based service for children and young people who are ‘looked 

after’, adopted and on the ‘edge of care’ that live in, or are ‘looked after’ by Cardiff 

and the Vale. The service was established 5 years ago with a part-time Clinical 

Psychologist and have grown to a core team of 12 team members with trainee 

clinical psychologists on rotation (3 currently). The team comprises of clinical 

psychologists, graduate mental health workers, an administrator and 

occupational therapist. Two members of the team are funded solely by Vale of 

Glamorgan Local Authority so work only with children in their care.  

 

3. The Enfys service is a non- diagnostic DDP- informed service, and uses a whole 

system approach. Dyadic Developmental Psychotherapy is a psychological 

therapy and framework for the service which has core values that helps families 

be better equipped to survive the impacts of trauma and heal. The Service Lead 

has supervision from a DDP Practitioner.  

 
 

4. Enfys work comprises of consultation, training and therapeutic support to the 

whole system around a child. Universal interventions are offered such as the 

Nurturing Attachments Group through to specific therapies such as DDP, EMDR 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



(Eye Movement Desensitisation and Reprocessing – a specialist trauma therapy) 

and DBT (Dialectical Behaviour Therapy – a therapy focused on interpersonal 

and coping skills).  

 

5. The Enfys team are currently completing research looking at: how effective the 

Nurturing Attachments Group has been during covid (delivered online); trans-

racial placements; the experiences of lockdown for children in foster care; and 

an evaluation into work of the service with Vale Children’s Services. Enfys staff 

are also taking part in the Blueprint Study which is a national piece of research 

looking at models of service delivery in children’s mental health services.  

 

6. One of the main values of Enfys is working collaboratively with partner agencies 

and services. The team work collaboratively with nurses for children looked after, 

paediatrics, primary mental health, specialist CAMHS, Child Psychology 

Services in Cardiff and the Vale.  The Enfys team also work closely with 

colleagues in the Local Authorities and education including ARC the edge of care 

Local Authority service and the Post-Adoption Team.  

 
 

7.  Each year a number of trainees from the Clinical Psychology Training course at 

Cardiff University join the team for their placements.  

 

Issues 

 

8. The main challenge that the team experiences is accommodation. Currently 

based in open-plan offices, the team are unable to meet with families and 

children on site. There is very little clinical space for work to be completed, 

however the team continue to be creative in trying to find space to complete 

therapy and deliver groups, training. 

 
9. The number of children going becoming looked after has increased during the 

covid-19 pandemic. In addition, the huge pressures on families has meant that 

many of the children and families supported by the Enfys service are in crisis. 

This places a huge demand on the service alongside the crisis work already 

taking place with children already in care, increasingly the service is seeing a 

need to support children still residing with their birth families.  

Page 14



 
10.  Another major challenge is planning for the service in the long-term. Th
[...]
ernment Review of Corporate 

Parenting  

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1.  The report aims to provide the  Committee with an update on  Voices From 

Care Cymru’s involvement on Welsh Governments Corporate Parenting work 

programme  

 

Background 

 

2. Voices From Care Cymru’s journey on corporate parenting has been ongoing 

for the last 10 years. Working with Local Authorities to develop Corporate 

Parenting pledges, supporting care experienced young people to attend & 

present to their corporate parenting panels, alongside young people we deliver 

training to corporate parents and within 4 local authorities we facilitate 

participation / social action groups.   

 

3. Since 2016 Voices From Care Cymru have been working with Welsh 

Government on extending the duties of corporate parenting to all public bodies 

in Wales and for this to be enshrined in legislation.  

 

4. We have received a commitment for Welsh Government that Corporate 

Parenting will be strengthened in statutory guidance, clarifying roles and 

responsibilities and extending duties across the public sector. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Moving Forward 

 

5. Over the next year, Welsh Government will be embarking on an extensive 

programme of work and engagement activity to take forward a new ‘refreshed’ 

approach to corporate parenting.  

6. The new approach is about doing things differently and to organisations’ best 

abilities including the charter referred to below. Whilst other elements will be 

about strengthening what is already in place by raising awareness and 

increasing knowledge about organisations’ roles and responsibilities. 

 

Corporate Parenting Charter 

7. The consultation will also seek to identify a better and more commonly 

understood term than ‘corporate parenting’, and what this could mean for bodies 

outside of local authorities. 

8. Welsh Government and Voices From Care Cymru will engage with care 

experienced children to identify w
[...]
will take up to 2 years. 

 

Corporate Parenting task & finish group 

 

12. Consisting of Welsh Government representatives, care experienced young 

people and sector representatives, this task and finish group will advise on the 

extension of corporate parenting principals to public bodies in Wales.  

  

Page 19



 

 Supporting consultations 

 

13. Working with Welsh Government partners and care experienced young people 

to co-produce a Corporate Parenting Charter for Wales. This charter will enable 

all stakeholders, across the public and private sector and the devolved and non-

devolved spheres, to sign up to a common statement of improved support and 

action when working with care experienced children.  

 

14. It is anticipated the Charter will allow signatories to describe how they engage 

with care experienced children and what they propose to do differently or offer 

in addition to care experienced children in the future. We will be work with Welsh 

Government to support national conversation and public engagement on 

corporate parenting at awareness raising/consultation events to ensure young 

people’s perspective and views are heard. Dates have yet to be set for the 

working group or young person consultations. 

 
Partnership Working: Cardiff & Voices From Care Cymru 

 

15. Voices From Care Cymru would welcome support during the consultation phase 

on Corporate Parenting. Though involvement in the national conversation, 

young person's consultation and potentially the task and finish group. 

16.  Voices From Care Cymru’s Wellbeing, Participation and Influencing project 

would welcome any referrals from care experienced young people in Cardiff. 

Opportunities include ‘Sing Proud Cymru’ our choir, Peer Support Café's, Social 

Action work and VFCC’s Advisory Group. Any care experienced young people 

is welcome to become a member of Voices From Care.  

17. Voices From Care Cymru are developing a ‘Guide to Growing up in Care’ 

P
[...]
 and develops a long-term friendship with a young person in care. 

They provide CYP with continuity, which is something not always possible with 

changing carers and social workers. 

 
7. This relationship can also involve helping young people develop new interests, 

skills and hobbies or going on outings such as to the cinema, bowling or a park 

walk. Bright Sparks members have reviewed and revised the interview questions 

to assist in ensuring that those who undertake the role have a good 

understanding of care experience and are able to be effectively matched with a 

child or young person in their local area who shares similar interests.  

 
8. The young people expressed the importance of their peers being involved in the 

recruitment process at the point of interview. IV Co-ordinators had queried 

whether a question asking the candidates thoughts on the life experiences of 

CYP in care was pitched correctly and suggested alternative wording. They also 

suggested other changes to wording which would elicit more in-depth responses 

Page 48



and provide a sense of the applicant’s personality.  The feedback from this 

meeting was shared with Co-ordinators throughout NYAS and changes have 

been made in relation to CYP now sitting on the interview panel with staff. The 

changes to interview questions are awaiting consideration by national IV Co-

ordinator Manager 

 

9. Bright Sparks members have been involved in new developments regarding 

Advocacy work in Cardiff and ensuring that NYAS complies with RISCA (The 

Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016).  Work undertaken 

in relation to this has involved: 

 

 Ensuring the feedback on the Advocacy service is able to be given in a child 

and young person-centred way.   

 Looking at the content, style and format of the Advocacy Service Guide 

 Writing up a case study to go in the RISCA service guide. 

 Redesigning the content and design of the Advocacy Plan 

 
10. Young Pe
[...]
20.05.21

	12 Performance Report (Dashboard)
	13 Complaints and Compliments Report
	14 Forward Work Programme
	Item 14 - App A Draft Forward Work Programme

	15 Quality of Care Review Reports
	Item 15a - Ty Storrie - Quality of Care Review - Cover Report
	Item 15a - App A Ty Storrie - Quality of care review
	Item 15a - App B - Ty Storrie - Childrens Survey
	Item 15a - App C - Ty torrie social worker survey summary
	Item 15a - App D - Ty Storrie - Parent survey results
	Item 15a - App E - Ty Storrie - Staff survey
	Item 15b - Crosslands Quality of Care Review - Cover Report
	Item 15b  App A - Crosslands Quality of Care Review
	Item 15b - App B - Crosslands Parents Survey
	Item 15b - App C - Crosslands Staff Survey




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
20 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent and Naughton 

 
159 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Lister. 
 
160 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
161 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that Council, at its Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021, appointed 
Councillor Sarah Merry as the Chairperson and the following Members to the 
Committee for the municipal year 2021/2022: 
  
Members of the Committee: 
  
Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Naughton and Parkhill (and one 
vacancy). 
 
162 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee noted that Council, at its Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021 agreed the 
Terms of Reference for the Committee. 
 
163 :   MINUTES  
 
The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 18 May 
2021, as proposed by Councillor Lent and seconded by Councillor Jenkins. 
 
164 :   ENFYS SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Dr. Libby Erin and Dr. Matthew Lewis from Cardiff and Vale 
University Health Board to the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited Dr Libby Erin (Consultant Clinical Psychologist, Cardiff and Vale 
UHB Child Psychology) and Dr Matthew Lewis (Clinical Psychologist, Cardiff and 
Vale UHB Child Psychology) to report on the current work undertaken by the Enfys 
service. Enfys is an NHS-based service for children and young people looked after, 
adopted or on the edge of care in Cardiff and the Vale. The team is based in open-
plan offices and team members are unable to meet families and children on site.  
 
The number of children becoming looked after has increased during the pandemic. In 
addition, many of the children and families supported by Enfys are in crisis. 
Increasingly the service is seeing a need to support children still residing with their 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

birth families. Most posts are funded in the short term which impacts on service 
development and staffing. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members enquired how many core positions are funded into the next financial 
year. Members were advised that half the team is permanently funded 
including 5 core members of staff. The team started with a small amount of 
core funding from the NHS and a small contribution from Cardiff Council. The 
team has been built up using ICF funding which ends in March. The service is 
looking to secure sustainable funding. 

 

 Members enquired about the issues young people present with and whether 
service users where aware of the funding issues. Members were advised that 
presentations are wide-ranging and include behaviours that challenge people, 
aggression, absconding, withdrawal, self-harming, depression and anxiety. 
Enfys works with CAMHS to provide wraparound support. Its goal is to upskill 
adults to better understand young people’s behaviour. Healing comes with the 
relationships young people have with adults. It is a challenge to make long-
term plans but the team is working hard to ensure things become permanent. 
 

 Members enquired whether there was anything Cardiff Council could do with 
regards to funding. Members were advised that there was a need to work with 
colleagues in the local authority to discover how much Enfys had saved across 
agencies, comparing what was previously being spent and now is not because 
of the service. The service cannot continue to run on a provisional basis. 
 

 Members asked for a further update at the next Committee Meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 
165 :   VOICES FROM CARE CYMRU - WELSH GOVERNMENT REVIEW OF 

CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Christopher Dunn, Programmes Manager, Voices from Care 
Cymru, to the meeting and invited him to provide the Committee with an update on 
Voices from Care Cymru’s involvement with Welsh Government’s Review of 
Corporate Parenting.  
 
Voices from Care Cymru is working with Welsh Government on extending the duties 
of corporate parenting to all public bodies in Wales and enshrining this in legislation. 
They will produce a Corporate Parenting Charter which will enable stakeholders to 
sign up to a common statement of improved support and action when working with 
care experienced children. Voices from Care Cymru would welcome support during 
the consultation phase on Corporate Parenting, and referrals from care experienced 
young people in Cardiff. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members were reminded of the forthcoming operational group looking at 
Corporate Parenting Strategy. Investigations were underway to see how the 
efforts of different bodies could be linked to avoid duplication. 

 

 Members were advised that a new chair is required for the Cross Party Group 
on LAC. 

 

 Members enquired as to the responses from local authorities across Wales to 
the Corporate Parenting Charter. Members were advised that responses were 
similar and there was a widespread recognition that an extension of duties 
was needed.  

 

 Members were advised that the members of the Directorate Management 
Team had committed to various actions that would benefit young people. 

 
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 
166 :   MIND OF MY OWN PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Leigh Vella and James Agutu, Account Manager, Mind of My 
Own, and invited them to report on the Mind of My Own Project (MOMO) which is 
being implemented across Children’s Services. 
 
Mind of My Own is a set of accessible digital apps that allow children to express 
themselves and communicate with Social Workers and other professionals. It has 
recently gone live in Cardiff. Currently training has to be delivered online via Microsoft 
Teams rather than face to face. Initial feedback from other local authorities has been 
that this has been successful. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members were advised that around 150 languages are available on the app. 
 

 Members were advised that data from Mind of My Own is only visible to the 
local authority client and not to the company.  

 

 Performance data will be managed within the Children’s Management Team. 
The Committee will be updated on uptake and usage.  

 
RESOLVED: To note the report and accept the recommendations contained therein. 
 
167 :   VALE, VALLEYS AND CARDIFF ADOPTION COLLABORATIVE 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-21  
 
The Chair welcomed Natasha Hidderley, Operational Manager, Children’s Services, 
and invited her to report on the Vale, Valleys and Cardiff (VVC) Regional Adoption 
Collaborative Performance Report 2020/21. 
 
The adoption services had performed well given the adaptations that had been 
necessary during the Covid-19 pandemic. Figures were given for the number of 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

children referred to services, placing orders made, children successfully placed, 
children adopted and children matched who had significant complex needs. 45% 
were able to secure orders within 6 months of a court order.  There had been a year-
on-year increase in the number of adopter enquiries and adoption approvals.  
 
There had been significant increase in adoption support services and significant 
pressure on adoption services from complex care packages. Overall services 
continue to provide placements of sibling groups and diverse family make-ups in a 
timely way. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
168 :   BRIGHT SPARKS PARTICIPATION UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Samantha Anderson, Participation Officer, National Youth 
Advocacy Service Cymru (NYAS Cymru) and invited her to report on the activities of 
the Bright Sparks Club in relation to the 2nd of 5 priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, Emotional Wellbeing, as well as other activities. 
 
Young people’s stories are being collected for ‘What’s Your Story’, which will 
challenge media stereotypes and stigmatisation of children and young people in care 
and will be on the NYAS website later in the year. A review into the recruitment of 
volunteers to the Independent Visitor Project has been carried out. Bright Sparks 
members have been involved in new developments regarding Advocacy work in 
Cardiff and ensuring that NYAS complies with RISCA (The Regulation and Inspection 
of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016). Feedback on the draft Cardiff Anti-Bullying 
Guidance has been provided to the Child Friendly Cardiff Team.  
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members were pleased to hear that young people were becoming more 
interested and involved in politics and noted that there is a forthcoming public 
event during Democracy Week in October which will examine the role and 
responsibilities of Councillors. 

 

 Members noted that Julie Morgan MS was being invited to talk to young 
people about their experience of elections and asked if, in the interest of 
political balance, members of opposition parties could be invited too. Members 
were advised that it was intended to do so. 

 
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
169 :   DELIVERING A CHILD FRIENDLY RECOVERY  
 
The Chair welcomed Suzanne Scarlett (Operational Manager, Partnerships and 
Performance) and Philip Norton (Youth Service) and invited them to report on the 
recent Cabinet report entitled ‘Recovery & Renewal: Delivering a Child Friendly 
Recovery’ of 20th May 2021. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members enquired about attempts to engage with Children Looked After 
regarding summer activities. Members were advised that young people who 
are care experienced as well as other vulnerable young people are given 
priority access to activities. An Early Bird booking system allowing vulnerable 
children and young people to be given priority access has been effective.  
 

 Members were advised that there has been extensive engagement with young 
people through the Youth Service website and social media. As well as the 
Summer of Smiles the Youth Service is providing its usual summer 
programme through Youth Centres, as well as Roadshow events and pop-up 
youth provision. Youth mentors are supporting Year 11s at risk of 
disengagement. 

 

 Members were advised that capacity had been added into the pre-16 CLA 
education team to ensure additional mentoring capacity. Teams are being 
joined up across Education, Children’s Services and People and Communities 
to engage in a life coaching programme entitled Compass for Life.  
 

RESOLVED: To note the report and the recommendations accepted by Cabinet. 
 
170 :   PERFORMANCE REPORT (DASHBOARD)  
 
The Chair welcomed Jade Harrison and invited her to report on the Performance 
Report (Dashboard).  
 
The Dashboard has developed since the last meeting and is still in development. A 
fuller Dashboard with health information will be available by October. Data still to be 
added includes children missing, placement breakdowns, number of children open to 
health services, community dentist registrations, children open to Emotional 
Wellbeing services, information around medicals for Children Looked After and 
children adopted, and data on the Specialist Nursing Team for Children Looked After.   
 
Information was also provided about the latest developments in into work services 
and housing placements, and in education. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report. 
 
171 :   COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Deborah Driffield (Director of Children’s Services), to the 
meeting and invited her to report on complaints and compliments received. 
 
There has been an increase in the number of complaints over the last 4 quarters, but 
there has also been a significant rise in referrals during the same period coinciding 
with the pandemic and lockdown.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible to have comparative numbers for 
complaints over the last 4 years. Members were advised that the Performance Team 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

would be asked to look at the figures for preceding years and provide percentage 
comparisons. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report. 
 
172 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair invited Leigh Vella to report on the Forward Work Programme. 
 
For the next meeting agenda items will be based on Priority 3 of the Draft Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, and there will be a biannual report on the progress of the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: To approve the Forward Work Programme. 
 
173 :   QUALITY OF CARE REVIEW REPORTS  
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraphs 12 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded 
from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report. 
 
174 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
175 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on 
Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 2.00 pm via MS Teams. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.10 pm 
 


